

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2896/2026

Krishna Printers

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prakhar Gupta
For Respondent No.1	:	Mr. Sandeep Kumar
to 3		with Mr. Yogesh Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

17/04/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that in the instant matter vide order dated 19.02.2026 in spite of L-1 and being qualified on technical and financial bid, the petitioner was rejected without assigning any reason. It is submitted that considering the same, order dated 19.02.2026 was passed, whereby it was directed that the work will not be assigned to any other parties, if the same is not yet assigned.

Thereafter, on 07.03.2026, the stay was vacated on the ground that the petitioner is at default of non-filing of extra sets in time. The said order was challenged and vide order dated 24.03.2026 passed in D.B. Special Appeal Writ No.227/2026, the appeal was dismissed, however, liberty was granted to the petitioner to file second stay application.

Counsel for the petitioner has contended that the tenure/ contract of the bid in question is one year and subsequent period has lapsed and merely on account of default, the stay was vacated

sans considering the merits of the case. It is submitted that the respondents are seeking time, but the same should be restrained as the matter will become infructuous.

It is also submitted that the before the Division Bench as well as before this Court, approach for hide and seek has been adopted by the successful bidder and in spite of service, he has not marked presence.

Learned counsel for the respondents has submitted that the second stay application was served upon him on 13.04.2026. He seeks time to file reply.

List the matter on 22.04.2026 in the supplementary list for final disposal.

On the next date, concerned Officer is directed to remain present before the Court along with entire record.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to carry out service upon the party who has been assigned with the work.

Name of Mr. Vikas Kabra be shown in the cause list as counsel for the respondents.

(SAMEER JAIN),J